Resolution No. 1216 (2023)

A Resolution of the Port Commission of the Port of Everett levying the regular property tax levy on property within the boundaries of the Port of Everett District, Snohomish County, Washington, for fiscal year commencing January 1, 2024.

WHEREAS the Commission of the Port of Everett has properly given notice of the public hearing held at the Port commission meetings on November 7 and November 14 to consider the Port of Everett's preliminary budget for the 2024 calendar year pursuant to Chapter 53.35 RCW and RCW 84.55.120; and

WHEREAS the Commission of the Port of Everett has met and considered its budget for calendar year 2024; and

WHEREAS the population of the Port of Everett is more than 10,000; and

WHEREAS the Port of Everett actual levy amount from the previous year was \$5,338,114.70,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commission of the Port of Everett, that an increase in the regular property tax levy is hereby authorized for the levy to be collected in the 2024 tax year. The dollar amount of the increase over the actual levy amount from the previous year shall be \$53,381.15, which is a percentage increase of 1% from the previous year. This increase is exclusive of additional revenue resulting from new construction, improvements to property, newly constructed wind turbines, solar, biomass, and geothermal facilities, and any increase in the value of state assess property, and refunds made.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper officers and officials be forthwith advised of this Resolution, together with Resolution Nos. 1217 (2023) and 1218 (2023), adopted contemporaneously by giving them copies of both resolutions and that the said officers and officials are hereby directed to make the levy upon the general assessment rolls in the manner provided by law and that all other proceedings for the extension, certification, enforcement and collection of said taxes shall be taken and levies are hereby declared first liens upon the real and personal property in the Port District, which liens shall be enforced for tax collection in the manner provided by law; that the millage necessary to provide the funds set up in this Resolution and the budgets identified herein, is to be levied on each dollar of assessed valuation of the real and personal property within the Port District that is subject to taxation.

ADOPTED by the PORT CO	OMMISSION OF THE POR	F OF EVERETT, Snohomish County,
Washington, this 14th day	y of November 2023.	

Ву:
Glen Bachman, President
Tom Stiger, Vice President
David Simpson, Secretary